

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1051

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike the second "Conway,".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Fund -"; and strike beginning with "establishing" in line 3 down through "regulations;" in line 7.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, in line 8, after "Department" insert "of the Environment"; in line 9, after "systems" insert "over a certain period"; and in line 10, after "Maryland" insert "over a certain period".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 13 through 17, inclusive.

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 6 on page 2 through line 16 on page 3, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, in line 17, strike "2." and substitute "1."; in the same line, strike "AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That" and substitute "BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That"; in line 18, strike "The" and substitute "In fiscal year 2004, the"; in line 23, strike "The" and substitute "In fiscal year 2005, the"; in the same line, strike "conduct at least six" and substitute "contract with the Maryland Environmental Service to conduct at least 3"; in line 25, after "State." insert "One of these studies shall be performed on a wastewater treatment system with an average daily discharge over 1 million gallons; one on a wastewater treatment system with an average daily discharge of between 0.5 million and 1 million gallons; and one on a wastewater

(Over)

treatment system with an average daily discharge of less than 0.5 million gallons.”; and in line 26, strike “The” and substitute “In fiscal year 2006, the”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, in lines 18, 23, and 26, in each instance, after “Department” insert “of the Environment”; in line 31, strike “3.” and substitute “2.”; strike beginning with “Section” in line 31 down through “Act,” in line 36; and in line 36, strike “2004” and substitute “2003”.